I naiirax
11 Water

February 19, 2016 Halifax Regional Waler Commission
Ray Ritcey, Chair * REVISED
Halifax Water

Halifax, Nova Scotia

The regular meeting of the Halifax Water Board will be held on Thursday, February 25, 2016 at 9:00 a.m. in
the Boardroom at 450 Cowie Hill Road, Halifax.

AGENDA
In Camera

1C  Approval of Minutes of In-Camera Meeting held on Thursday, January 28, 2016, 2015 (5 minutes)
2C  Business Arising from Minutes (10 minutes)

3C Governance Matter (Verbal) (10 minutes)

Regular Meetin

1. a) Ratification of In-Camera Motions
b) Approval of the Order of Business and Approval of Additions and Deletions (5 minutes)

2. Approval of Minutes of Regular Meeting held on Thursday, January 28, 2016

3. Business Arising From Minutes
a) 2016/17 Business Plan (Verbal) (25 minutes)

4, Operating Results for the Ten Months Ended January 31, 2016 (Verbal) (5 minutes)

5. Capital Projects: (20 minutes)

5.1  Lake Major Water Supply Plant (WSP) — New Diesel Generator.............ccceeeveverernerererrerennns $1,900,000
5.2 Sackville Cross Road Stormwater System Renewal ..............cccveeveeerereneeneneneenereressesesessesenens $1,090,000
5.3  Balsam Road Pumping Station (PS) Elimination ..............cceceveevereierrnereereereesnsseesssesessesessenes $770,000
5.4  Waterfront Drive Wastewater System Replacement ............ccoceeeeveeeeeeeeereieneiesreeeneceeeeeenennens $500,000
5.5  Sullivan's Pond Storm Sewer System Replacement - DeSign............coeeevurrerereeererereerseenseesnenns $400,000
5.6  Northwest Arm Sewer Rehabilitation - Detailed Design...........ccoeeverereeerererreceerereenseseeesennes $300,000
5.7  Bedford Hwy at Shaunslieve Drive Culvert Upgrade ...........ccoccevereveeeenrenieceeeeeeereeseesenenens 247,000

$5.207,000

6. 2016 Spring Debenture (5 minutes)
7. Approval Authority List for Purchases (5 minutes)
8 Date of Next Meeting

Information Reports

1-I  Operations and Financial Monthly Update

2-1  Capital Budget Approvals to Date - 2015/16

3-1 Bank Balance

4 I Service Level Agreement with Halifax Regional Municipality
Seasonal Disinfection Program - Update

P

~ James G. Spurr
f/] . Secretary
Page 1 of 1



1
HALIFAX REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION January 28, 2016

HALIFAX REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION
MINUTES

January 28, 2016

PRESENT: Commissioner Ray Ritcey, Chair
Commissioner Russell Walker, Vice Chair
Commissioner Mike Savage
Commissioner Don Mason
Commissioner Darlene Fenton
Commissioner Barry Dairymple

REGRETS: Commissioner John Traves
Commissioner David Hendsbee

STAFF; Carl Yates, General Manager, HRWC
Cathie O’'Toole, Director, Finance & Customer Service,
HRWC
James Spurr, Legal Counsel, HRWC
Loma Skinner, Administrative Assistant, HRWC



2
HALIFAX REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION January 28, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CALL TO ORDER

1.a) RATIFICATION OF IN CAMERA MOTIONS .....

1.b) APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS AND APPROVAL OF
ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS

2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES - November 26, 2015............ccenvmncvsecssmrmims nnnanns s

3. BUSINESS ARISING FROM MINUTES...

51 2016/17 WATER, WASTEWTARER AND STORMWATER COLLECTION AND
DISTRIBUTION MAIN RENEWAL - INTEGRATED PROJECTS .......ccoumienuns

5.2 GEIZER 158 RESERVOIR REHABILITATION.. R

5.3. CHAIN CONTROL TRANSMISSION MAIN REALIGNMENT ...........ccoovnm

54  WASTEWATER SYSTEM - TRENCHLESS REHABILITATION PROGRAM....................
5.5 MANHOLE LINING - CRESCENT AVENUE & STEWART HARRIS SEWERSHED ........
6. 2016/17 WATER, WASTEWATER AND STORMWATER OPERATING BUDGET ..........

7. 2016/17 ANNUAL BUSINESS PLAN .

8. PENSION PLAN AMENDMENT #10.......... A ————

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING .....coormerrcericmimiecmimsmnssmsasesvsn e s cossmsnmamnnsmnssnasns ses ssesnanmnnns




3
HALIFAX REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION January 28, 2016

CALL TO ORDER

The Chair called the regular meeting to order at 9:03 a.m. in the Board Room of the
HRWC, 450 Cowie Hill Road. The Board moved In Camera at 9:03 and the regular
meeting reconvened at 10:50 a.m.

1.a) BRATIFICATION OF IN CAMERA MOTIONS

MOVED BY Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Dalrymple that the
Halifax Regional Water Commission Board ratify the following In Camera motions:

MOVED BY Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Walker that the Halifax
Regional Water Commission Board approve the In Camera minutes of November 26,
2015.

MOVED BY Commissioner Walker, seconded by Commissioner Mason that the Halifax
Regional Water Commission Board approve:
1. Halifax Water's Corporate Govemance Manual, in the substantive form attached to this
report.
2. Appointment to Board Committees, as follows:
+ Audit & Finance (Ray Ritcey, Russell Walker, Don Mason)
* Executive (Ray Ritcey, Russell Walker)
e Environmental, Health & Safety (Darlene Fenton, David Hendsbee, Barry
Dalrymple)

MOVED BY Commissioner Fenton, seconded by Commissioner Walker that the Halifax
Regional Water Commission Board approve the attached lease agreement with Rogers
Communications Inc., for the use of HRWC lands at 77 Riverview Drive at the existing
Lakeside/Timberlea Wastewater Treatment Facility (WWTF) site for a period of 20 years,
subject to all local Provincial and Federal regulations pertaining to the instaliation of
telecommunication facilities.

MOTION PUT AND PASSED.

1.b) APPROVAL OF THE ORDER OF BUSINESS AND APPROVAL OF ADDITIONS
AND DELETIONS

MOVED BY Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Savage that the
Halifax Regional Water Commission Board approve the order of business and
approve additions and deletions.

MOTION PUT AND PASSED
2. APPROVAL OF MINUTES — November 26, 2015

MOVED BY Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Savage that the
Halifax Regional Water Commission Board approve the minutes of November 26,
2015, with the above noted amendment.




4
HALIFAX REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION January 28, 2016

MOTION PUT AND PASSED.

3. BUSINESS ARISING FROM MINUTES

a) None
q, OPERATING RESULTS FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2015
A report dated January 20, 2016, was submitted.

Cathie O'Toole stated she would address this when Item #6 entitled 2016/17 Water,
Waslewater and Stormwater Operating Budget is discussed.

S. PROPOSED 2016/17 CAPITAL BUDGET

A report dated January 18, 2016, was submitted.

Commissioner Mason informed the Board that the Environment, Safety and Capital
Projects Planning Committee approved the 2016/17 proposed Capital Budget at their
meeting of January 19, 2016, and recommended approval by the Board.

MOVED BY Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Fenton, that the

Halifax Regional Water Commission Board approve:

1. Urban Core System 2016/17 Capital Budget in principal at a total value of
$66,777,000 and;

2. List of routine capital expenditure items required for on-going departmental
operation, at a total value of $5,055,000.

MOTION PUT AND PASSED.

5.1 2016/17 Water, Wastewater, and Stormwater Collection and Distribution
Main Renewal — Integrated Projects

A report dated January 20, 2016, was submitted.
5.2 (Geizer 158 Reservoir Rehabilitation
A report dated January 20, 2016, was submitted.

5.3 Chain Control Transmission Main Realignment

A report dated January 20, 2016, was submitted.

54 Wastewater System — Trenchless Rehabilitation Program (2016}

A report dated January 20, 2016, was submitted.

5.5 Manhole Lining — Crescent Avenue and Stuart Harris Sewershed



5
HALIFAX REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION January 28, 2016

A report dated January 20, 2016, was submitted.

MOVED BY Commissioner Walker, seconded by Commissioner Mason that the
Halifax Regional Water Commission Board approve the above-noted Capital Project
Items 5.1 — 5.5.

MOTION PUT AND PASSED.
6. 2016/17 WATER, WASTEWATER AND STORMWATER OPERATING BUDGET

A report dated January 18, 2016, was submitted.

Cathie O'Toole gave a presentation on the 2016/17 Operating Budget. The Budget is
based on new rates for water and wastewater which take effect April 1, 2016, and the
existing rates for stormwater service.

MOVED BY Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Fenton that the
Halifax Regional Water Commission Board approve the 2016/17 Water, Wastewater
and Stormwater Operating Budget covering the period April 1, 2016, to March 31,
2017, including the proposed 2016/17 Budget for unregulated activities.

MOTION PUT AND PASSED.

7. PROPOSED 2016/17 BUSINESS PLAN

A report dated January 21, 2016, was submitted.

Carl Yates stated that the annual Business Plan incorporates the Operating and Capital
Budgets. This is a highly detailed document that will be submitted to Halifax Regionali
Council for its review.

MOVED BY Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Dalrymple that the
Halifax Regional Water Commission Board approve the 2016/17 Business Plan in the

substantive form attached and direct the General Manager to submit the 201617
Business Plan to Halifax Municipality for review.

MOTION PUT AND PASSED.

8. PENSION PLAN AMENDMENT #10

A report dated January 21, 2016, was submitted.

Cathie O'Toole informed the Board that the Superintendent of Pensions has approved the

revisions to Amendment #10; once the revisions have been done, it will be re-submitted to
the Superintendent for her final approval.



6
HALIFAX REGIONAL WATER COMMISSION January 28, 2016

MOVED BY Commissioner Mason, seconded by Commissioner Walker that the
Halifax Regional Water Commission Board approve the revised Pension Plan
Amendment #10 and the submission of a certified copy of the Amendment to the
Superintendent of Pensions.
MOTION PUT AND PASSED.

9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting is scheduled for February 25, 2016.

The meeting was adjoumed at 10:55 a.m.

James G. Spurr Commissioner Ray Ritcey
Secretary Chair

The following Information ltems were submitted:

-l Operations and Financial Monthly Update

-l  Capital Budget Approvals to Date — 2015/2016
-1 Bank Balance

-l 2014/15 Annual Report

-l 2015 Customer Survey

bl =






















































ITEM #5.5

HRWC Board
February 25, 2016

The proposed expenditure meets the “No Regrets — Unavoidable Needs” approach of the
2012 Integrated Resource Plan. The proposed work meets the NR-UN criteria of
“Required to ensure infrastructure system integrity and safety”.

ALTERNATIVES

There are no recommended altermnatives.

ATTACHMENT

Sketch — Sullivan’s Pond Storm Sewer System Replacement

Report Prepared by: ?T— 4/@%

Roger Levesqu P. Eng. 219-3567

Financial Review by: _
Cathie U 'loole, MBA, CPA CUA, Director, Corporate Services,
490-3685

Page 5 of 5




g)
2
3
|
®)
z
Z
m

<, -
v
4"6‘
STARR LANE <
PRO.!JEG‘T-A ‘(\\“e
LOCATION ?,?‘5

CASTLE ST

[

Path: K:\Engineering Dept\Eng Information\Requests\Internal requests\David Ellis\Board Report 2016\Sullivans Pond Storm Sewer System Replacement.mxd

"To provide world class services for our customers and our environment

Data Source: Halifax Water / HRM
Date: Friday, February 12, 2016 H H .
The information contained on this map may not be complete S u I I Iva n s Po n d Sto rm % H al l faX

d/s te in all . Should te inf ti
confirmaton of complsteness be required, peass contact the Sewer System Replacement Water

u s
Engineering Department of Halifax Water. Halifax Water will
not be held liable for misuse of this information.





































































B % o ey
alirax HRWC Board
l l Water February 25, 2016

Hallfax Reglonal Water Commission

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16

Water Budget E Wastewater Budget
$25,000000 ———— ———— e 635,000,000 P S e
[ | I
[ $30,000,000 l —— —t - -
$20,000,000 ———— — _ — [
$25,000,000
$15,000,000 $20,000,000
10000 000 $15,000,000 — |
| $10,000,000 -
$5,000,000 [
| $5,000,000 ———
$o $o
| Corporate Projects
$4,000,000 T I — — | $14,000,000 I = . e -
$3,500000 | S — - — l $12,000,000 L _____________ < -
| | !
$3,000,000 | |
$10,000000 | =
$2,500,000 i
$8,000000 |
$2,000000 | i
$6,000,000 -
$1,500,000 ‘ ! !
g T |
000000 | |
$500,000 $2,000,000 { :
» ! $0.: W =
WATER WASTEWATER
TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $14,880,000 TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $27,425,000
APPROVALS TO DATE $14,183,000 APPROVALS TO DATE $15,801,862
STORMWATER CORPORATE PROJECTS
TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $2,815,000 TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $12,084,000
APPROVALS TO DATE $2,755,000 APPROVALS TO DATE $7,726,000
Report Prepared by: E I N

Jamie Hannam, P. Eng.
Director of Engineering & IS



Halifax TEM 21
l 4 Wa ter HRWC Board
Hallfax Regional Water Commission February 25, 2016
WATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WATER $14,888,000
Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
2015/16 Water
29-Jan-15 15-Apr-15 Advanced Funding Integrated Projects
East
Penhorn Drive $484.200 $484 200 Dexter $327,628 $431,089
Sarnia Avenue $172,800 $172,800 Dexter $136,216 $153,846
Main Road/Pleasant Street (Watermain Forcemain portion of Belmont WWTF $1,650,000 $1,650,000
Decommissioning plus watermain renewal) Dexter $1,506,949 $1,469,000
West
Kempt Road $110,000 $110,000 Dexter $352,022 $397,934
Pepperell St $371,000 $371,000 Dexter $291,908 $330,306
Richmond Ave $152,000 $152,000 Cumberland $228,515 $135,327
MacAlpine Ave $232,000 $232,000 Dexter Construction $186,065 $206,552
Drysdale Road $208,000 $208,000 Dexter Construction $220,670 $185,185,00
Brunswick St $200,000 $200,000
Central
First Avenue $370,000 $370,000 ARCP $285,378 $329,416
Sackville Cross Road Bridge $100,000 B. Spicer $99,406 $89,031
Alder Crescent - Wastewater Collection System Replacement $150,000 $150,000 J.R. Eisenor Contracting $130,607 $133,547
Total of lntegated Projects $4,100,000 $4,200,000
Lake Major WSP - Chlorinator Replacement
Project was not identified in 2014/15 - funding in the amount of $200,000 is
available from underspending on the JD Kline Chlorinator System
29-Jan-15 Replacement (SAP #3-1824) $200,000 $0
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Distribution System Valve Replacement Program $125,000 $125,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Hydrant Replacement Program $75,000 $75,000



WATER

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WATER $14,888,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate

29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Service Line Renewal Program $190,000 $190,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Truck Mounted Valve Exercising Machine $30,000 $30,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Leak Detection Equipment $16,000 $16,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Upgrade to Correlator $22,000 $22,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 GPS/Total Station for Water Services $28,000 $28,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Diesel Plate Compactor $16,000 $16,000
Accumulative Total - January 2015 $4,702,000

Macdonald Bridge 1 Tansmission Vil REplacemient projoct 57, 700,000,

funding in the amount of $354,000 is available from underspending on

the Kearney Lake Road Water Transmission Main Phase 2: funding

in the amount of $3,750,000 is available from the 2015/16

Capital Budget under "Macdonald Bridge Transmission Main Replacement"

and funding in the amount of $3,295,000 will be included in the 2016/17
5-Mar-15 13-Apr-15 Capital Budget $3,750,000 $3,750,000
27-Mar-15 Lake Major WSP - Butterfly Valve Replacement Program $40,000 $40,000
27-Mar-15 JD Kline WSP Ampgard III to Vacuum Contactor Conversion Program $40,000 $40,000

27-Mar-15 Confined Space Entry Retrofit - Titus and Evans Chamber $65,000 $65,000 Lindsay Const. $46,511 $57,870
27-Mar-15 Bennery Lake WSP - Zeta Potential Meter $72,000 $72,000
27-Mar-15 Lake Major Entrance Road Culvert Replacement $76,000 $76,000
27-Mar-15 Gaston Road - Circumferential Transmission Main Tie In $120,000 $120,000 Harbour Construction $71,983 $106,837

26-Mar-15 Critical Valve Replacement Program - Gottingen Street $250,000 $250,000
31-Mar-15 JD Kline WSP Chemical Feed Pump Replacement Program $120,000 $120,000

Accumulative Total - March 2015

$4,533,000




WATER

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WATER $14,888,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate

Total Station Survey Unit - project was not budgeted for in 2015/16. Funding

in the amount of $26,000 is available from the 2014/15 CB from

underspending in the Kearney Lake Road Transmission Main Replacement
22-Apr-15 Project $26,000 $o

Regional Development Charge Application & Hearing

Funding in the amount of $9,804 is available from the 2014/15 CB under

the Keamney Lake Road Transmission Main Phase 2 and $223,617 is available

from underspending in the 2014/15 Lakeside Diversion Linear Project
23-Apr-15 $9,804 $0
30-Apr-15 Collins Park Wastewater Tank Retrofit $11,000 $11,000
30-Apr-15 Critical Valve Replacement Program $250,000 $250,000
30-Apr-15 JD Kline Watershed Access Road Bridge Replacements $71,000 $71,000
30-Apr-15 Lake Major WSP Chlorine Analyzer and Sample Pump $12,000 $12,000
30-Apr-15 Lake Major WSP Chiorine Vacuum Regulator $21,000 $21,000
30-Apr-15 Renfrew Street PRV Decommissioning $17,000 $17,000
30-Apr-15 Lake Major WSP Replace Contactors in the MCC $26,000 $26,000
30-Apr-15 Lake Major WSP Storage Containers $16,000 $16,000

Lake Major Dam Emergency Repairs - Fish Pump & Siphon System

Funding Increase - this was not budgeted for in 2015/16. Funding in

the amount of $400,000 is available from underspending on the Kearney
30-Apr-15 12-Jun-15 Lake Road Transmission Main Phase 2 Project $400,000 $0

Accumulative Total - April 2015

$424,000




WATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WATER $14,888,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate

5-May-15 JD Kline WSP - Backwash Butterfly Valve Actuators $30,000 $30,000
5-May-15 Lake Major WSP — Chemical Feed Pumps - Sodium Hydroxide $20,000 $20,000
5-May-15 Lake Major - Replace recirculating pumps for the Heating System $8,000 $8,000
5-May-15 Lake Major WSP — Upgrade the PLC $30,000 $30,000
22-May-15 23-Jul-15 JD Kline Water Supply Plant - Heating System & HVAC Upgrades $700,000 $700,000
22-May-15 27-Jul-15 Lake Major Dam Replacement - Design Phase $400,000 $400,000
28-May-15 Watershed Land Acquisition $650,000 $650,000
Accumulative Total - May 2015 $1,838,000
5-Jun-15 Lime Dosing System Upgrade - Lake Major WSP $10,000 $10,000
10-Jun-15 Chain Control Transmission Main Realignment - Engineering Design $45,000 $45,000
Accumulative Total - June 2015 $55,000
17-Aug-15 Lake Major WSP - Catwalk in the filter gallery $15,000 $15,000
17-Aug-15 Lake Major - Lighting in the Filter Gallery $5,000 $5,000
18-Aug-15 M2 Hydrant Replacement Program $50,000 $50,000
Accumulative Total - August 2015 §70,000

Lake Major WSP Chlorine Vacuum Regulator funding of $21,000

Additional funding of $39,000 is available from underspending in the "Lake
11-Sep-15 Major WSP HVAC at Low Lift Pumping Station" (SAP #3-1934) $60,000 $21,000

JD Kline WSP - Filter Media and Underdrain Replacement Project

Funding in the amount of $300,000 was taken from "Water, JD Kline Filter

Media Replacement in the amount of $300,000, and the remaining $700,000 is
24-Sep-15 Oct-29-15 available under "Lake Major WSP New Diesel Generator" $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Accumulative Total - September 2015 $1,021,000




WATER

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WATER $14,888,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
BwW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
1-Oct-15 JD Kline Entrance Road Paving Renewal $85,000 $85,000
1-Oct-15 JD Kline Parking Lot Resurfacing $170,000 $170,000
Accumulative Total - October 2015 $255,000
Budget Adjustments - Lake Major WSP - Various Projects
Lake Major WSP Chlorine Vacuum Regulator - $63K and Lake Major Diesel
10-Nov-15 Generator Replacement Design Phase - $17K $80,000 $80,000
30-Nov-15 Bedford West CCC - Various Phases $20,000 $20,000
Accumulative Total - November 2015 $100,000
3-Dec-15 3-Dec-15 Lake Major WSP - Replace the Lime Feed and Delivery System $90,000 $90,000
Accumulative Total - December 2015 $90,000
7-Jan-16 Water Treatment Facility Security Upgrades $50,000 $50,000
7-Jan-16 JD Kline WSP - Replacement Program for Filter Valve Actuators $45,000 $45,000
Purchase New Trench Box - East Region Water Ops was not budgeted for in
2015/16 CB. Funding in the amount of $22,000 is available from
underspending on the "Water - Upgrade to the Correlator for the Central
21-Jan-16 Region" $22,000 $0
Lakeside Control Chamber - CSE was not included in the 15/16 Capital
Budget. Funding in the amount of $39,000 is available from underspending in
26-Jan-16 the Hare Lane Watermain Replacement Project (SAP 3-2063) $39,000 $0
2015/16 CB Chain Control Transmission Main Realignment Project: Funding
is available from the following sources:
Chain Control Transmission Main Realignment: $455,000
Cathodic Protection Program: $300,000
28-Jan-16 Critical Valve Replacement Program: $250,000 $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Accumulative Total - January 2016 $1,095,000

Total to Date

$14,183,000




B Halitax mem 21
l l Water HRWC Board
Hallfax Reglonal Water Commission February 25, 2016
WASTEWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WASTEWATER $27,425,000
Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
2015/16 Wastewater
Advanced Funding Integrated Projects
29-Jan-15 15-Apr-15 East
Penhorn Drive $99,000 $99,000 Dexter $33,013 $85,097
Sarnia Avenue $47,000 $47,000 " Dexter $13,896 $46,046
Main Road/Pleasant Street (Wastewater Forcemain portion of
Belmont WWTF Decommissioning plus watermain renewal) $3,000,000 $3,000,000 Dexter $1,313.461 $2,765,665
Whynette Place $52,000 $52,000 Cumberland $35,760 $45,051
Cross Road $99,000 $99,000 Cumberland $67,372 $85,097
Dewhurst Drive $47,000 $47,000 Cumberland $31,747 $40,046
Home Road Bridge $71,000 $71,000 $71,000
Lahey Road $137,000 $137,000 $120,137
Skyvue Terrace $99,000 $99,000 Cumberland $67.372 $85,097
West
Pepperell Street $62,000 $62,000 Dexter $41,708 $51,183
Richmond Avenue $119,000 Cumberland $75,184 $105,433
Central
First Avenue $52,000 $52,000 ARCP $7,821 $45,052
Sackville Cross Road Bridge $71,000 $71,000 B. Spicer Construction $156,022 $71,000
Adler Crescent - Wastewater Collection
System Replacement $635,000 $635,000 J.R. Eisener $461,868 $599,644
Cunningham $18,000 $18,000 $15,017

Total Integrated Projects

$4,608,000




WASTEWATER

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WASTEWATER $27,425,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
29-Jan-15 02-Jun-15 West Region Infrastructure Plan $450,000 $450,000 GM BluePlan
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Manhole Renewals - Wastewater $29,000 $29,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Lateral Replacements - Wastewater $1,490,000 $1,490,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 SIR Program Flow meters and Related Equipment $55,000 $55,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Wastewater Operations Equipment $120,000 $120,000
21-Jan-15 Regional Centre Local Wastewater Servicing Capacity Analysis $25,000 $25,000
Accumulative Total January, 2015 $6,777,000
Aerotech WWTF Expansion and Upgrade Project - Design Phase
Funding: Funding in the amount of $1,305,000 was allocated as
follows:
Carry Over from Preliminary Design: $75,000
Internal Funding 2014/15 Capital Budget: $500,000
Internal Funding: 2015/16 Capital Budget $730,000
30-Oct-14 11-Feb-15 TOTAL AMOUNT: 1, 305,000 $1,305,000 $730,000 exp (design work only)
12-Feb-15 HHSP - OCS Blower Variable Frequency Drive Updates
Halifax WWTF $150,397 $150,397
Dartmouth WWTF $144,381 $144,381
Herring Cove WWTF $126,334 $126,334
25-Feb-15 21-Apr-15 Jamieson Street Sewer Outfall Replacement Phase 2 $1,100 ,000 $1,100,000 Harbour Construction $930,700

Accumulative Total February, 2015

$2,251,112




WASTEWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WASTEWATER $27,425,000

Date of Approval

HW

NSUARB
GM Description

Approved
Amount

Net Additions
to Budget

Contractor/
Consultant

Construction
Tender
Price

Construction
Budget
Estimate

10-Mar-15

Energy Management Retrofit Program
Dartmouth WWTF - MCC 190 Ventilation Upgrades

Accumulative Total March, 2015

$110,000

$50,000

$50,000

02-Apr-15

09-Apr-15

23-Apr-15

30-Apr-15

Compressed Air System - Biosolids Processing Facility: Funding
available from underspending in the 2014/15 CB under "Biosolids
Processing Facility Upgrade Program Project”

UV Ballasts Replacement - Mill Cove WWTF: Funding available
from the 2014/15 CB under "Wastewater Treatment Facilities
Upgrades (various locations)

Regional Development Charge Application & Hearing

Funding in the amount of $9,804 is available from the 2014/15 CB
from under spending in the

Kearney Lake Road Transmission Main Phase 2

and $223,617 is available from underspending in the Lakeside
Diversion Linear Project

26-Jun-15 Wastewater - Collection System - Sewer Lining Program

Accumulative Total April, 2015

$34,500

$40,000

$223,617

$1,000,000

$0

$0

$0

$1,000,000

$1,000,000

Insituform Technologies Ltd.

$442,048

$845,000

4-May-15

15-May-15

22-May-15

Treatment Facilities - UV System Local Isolators - DWWTF 2014/15
Capital Budget

Combined Sewer at the North Park Cogswell Roundabout: Funding
in the amount of $70,000 is available from underspending on the
"2015/16 Wastewater - Structures "new Pump Station and

Forcemain plus Belmont WWTF Decommissioning”

Wastewater Pumping Stations Condition and Performance
15-Jul-15 Assessments

Accumulative Total May, 2015

$22,500

$70,000

$125,000

$0

$0

$125,000

$125,000




WASTEWATER

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WASTEWATER $27,425,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HwW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
Acrotech Biosolids Processing Facility - Warehouse Ventilation
24-Jul-15 System & Controls Upgrades - Detailed Design Phase $100,000 $100,000
DWWTF - Replacement & Upgrade Of UV System Control Panels
24-Jul-15 $135,000 $0
2014/15 WW - Treatment facility - Basement Emergency Sump
30-Jul-15 Pump and pipework - DWWTF $30,000 $0
Aerotech WWTF Expansion and Upgrade Project - MBR
30-Jul-15 17-Sep-15 Component Procurement $4,285,000 $4,285,000
Accumulative Total July, 2015 $4,385,000
Aerotech Biosolids Processing Facility - New Screening and Loading
17-Aug-15 Addition Project $65,000 $65,000
Accumulative Total August, 2015 $65,000
Main Street Wastewater Sewer Main Replacement original amount
was $120,000 - Additional Funding for this project in the amount of
$66,000 is available from the "Main Street Sewer Renewal" project
Oct-22-15 which will not proceed this year $66,000 $66,000
Oct-22-15 Inglis Street Sewer - Hydraulic Issus $33,000 $33,000

Accumulative Total October, 2015

$99,000




WASTEWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WASTEWATER $27,425,000

Date of Approval

HW

NSUARB
GM Description

Approved
Amount

Net Additions
to Budget

Contractor/
Consultant

Construction
Tender
Price

Construction
Budget
Estimate

09-Nov-15

17-Nov-15

17-Nov-15

26-Nov-15

26-Nov-15

30-Nov-15

Centrifuge Winterization Upgrades Project Mill Cove - funding
available from 2015/16 CB under "Plant Optimization Audit
Program:

Sackville Cross Road Bridge/Wastewater funding increase: Funding
in the amount of $64,000 is available from underspending in the
"Hornes Road/ Bridge Wastewater Project which will not be
proceeding this year

Wastewater Security Upgrade Program: WWTF CCTV Upgrades

HW Corporate Flow Monitoring Program: funding in the amount of

$710,000 is available from "Wastewater - Corporate Flow

Monitoring Program: Revised funding for Year 1 reduced to

$420,000. Year 2 funding in the amount of $950,000 (from 2016/17

11-Jan-16 Capital Budget)

West Regional Wastewater Infrastructure Plan - Funding Increase:
Funding in the amount of $344,000 is available from "Central
22-Dec-15 Region - Wastewater Infrastructure Plan"

Bedford West CCC - Various Phases

Accumulative Total November, 2015

$125,000

$64,000

$50,000

$1,370,000

$350,000

$30,000

$75,000

$0

$50,000

$710,000

$0

$30,000

$865,000

AMG Environmental

1,332,500

04-Dec-15

Market Street Combined Sewer Replacement - project was not
budgeted for in 2015/16: Funding in the amount of $60,000 is
available from underspending in the Lakeside Pumping Station

Diversion to Halifax

Accumulative Total December, 2015

$60,000

$0

$0

06-Jan-16

Gas Monitoring Program was not budgeted for in 2015: Funding in
the amount of $40,000 is available from underspending in the
2014/15 CP under "Lakeside Pumping Station Diversion To Halifax
Sewershed" which came in under budget

$40,000

$0



WASTEWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WASTEWATER $27,425,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
07-Jan-16 Wastewater Treatment Facility Security Upgrades $50,000 $50,000
Compressed air system - biosolids processing facility
funding in the amount of $14,750 is available under "Wastewater,
07-Jan-16 Energy, Energy Management Retrofit Program $14,750 $14,750
07-Jan-16 Biosolids Processing Facility Upgrade Program $120,000 $120,000
Manbhole Lining - Crescent Avenue and Stuart Harris Sewershed
funding in the amount of $195,000 is available from underspending
28-Jan-16 in the 2015/16 CB under "Sewer Lining Program" $195,000 $0

Accumulative Total January, 2016 $184,750

Total To Date $15,801,862




J(I/ Halifax ITEM 21
1 l Water HRWC Board
Hallfax Regional Water Commission February 25, 2016
STORMWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR STORMWATER $2,815,000
Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
2015/16 Stormwater
Advanced Funding Integrated Projects
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 East
Penhorn Drive $16,000 $16,000 Dexter $7,603 $13,140
Merimac Drive $21,000 $21,000 $17,520
Whynette Place $73,000 $73,000 Cumberland $58,129 $60,069
Cross Road $99,000 $99,000 Cumberland $67,372 $85,097
Dewhurst Drive $47,000 $47,000 Cumberland $54,134 $40,045
Skyvue Terrace $99,000 $99,000 Cumberland $67,372 $85,097
West
Richmond Avenue $54,000 $54,000 Cumberland $36,090 $44,426
Thornhill Drive $16,000 $16,000 $13,035
Central

First Avenue $52,000 $52,000 ARCP $7,821 $45,052
Cunningham $18,000 $18,000 $15,017
Jubilee Lane $13,000 $7,734

Total Integrated Projects $508,000

29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Manhole Renewals - Stormwater $26,000 $26,000

29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Catchbasin Renewals $26,000 $26,000

29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Lateral Replacements - Stormwater $80,000 $80,000

29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Driveway Culvert Replacement $427,000 $427,000

Accumulative Total - January 2015 $1,067,000




STORMWATER

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR STORMWATER $2,815,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
Civic #183 Lakeview Avenue and Holly Court Culvert
18-Feb-15 Replacement Projects
#183 Lakeview Avenue $229,000 $229,000 $190,843
Holly Court - Culvert Replacement $200,000 $200,000 $165,815
18-Feb-15 Rolling Hills Drive Stormwater Rehabilitation $157,000 $157,000 $137,658
Stormwater Culvert Renewal Program
North Preston Road $347,000 $258,421
23-Feb-15 27-Apr-15 Bedford Highway @Shaunslieve Drive Culvert Upgrade $407,000 $754,000 $333,767
Stormwater - Pipes
24-Feb-15 8-Apr-15 Shore Road (Eastern Passage) Storm Sewer Diversion $291,000 $291,000 $259,297
Accumulative Total - February 2015 $1,631,000
Armanada Crescent Stormwater Manhole Replacement: not
budgeted for in 2015/16: Funding in the amount of $13,500 is
available from Underspending in the "Cross Road Stormwater"
23-Jun-15 integrated project $13,500 $0
24-Jul-15 Little Sackville River Flood Plain Mapping $57,000 $57,000
Keating Road Stormwater Inlet Structure - was not budgeted for in
the 2015/16 CB. Funding is available from underspending in the
“Yankeetown Road near Civic #206 Replacement Project” in the
24-Jul-15 amount of $75,000 $75,000 $0
Bluewater Road Replacement of Stormwater Infrastructure project
was not budgeted for in 2015/16:
funding in the amount of $247K is available from the “Bedford
Highway at Shaunslieve Drive Culvert Upgrade” project which is not
30-Jul-15 proceeding this year. $407,000 $0 Harbour Construction $132,993 $218,000
Accumulative Total - July 2015 $57,000




STORMWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR STORMWATER $2,815,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate

Dewhurst Drive Stormwater Integrated Project funding increase:
Funding in the amount of $25K is available from underspending in
16-Nov-15 the 2015/16 CB under "Integrated Stormwater Projects - Program" $25,000 $0

Sackville Drive Cross Culvert Replacement: Funding available from
underspending in "2015/16 CB under "Integrated Stormwater
17-Nov-15 Projects - Program: $30,000 $0

Old Sackville Road Integrated Project Funding increase: funding is
available from underspending under the "Integrated Stormwater
24-Nov-15 Projects - Program" in the amount of $14,000 $14,000 $0

Grade Adjustments Above 1200 mm Forcemain (Near Old Ferry
Road) funding in the amount of $25,000 is available from
26-Nov-15 underspending in "Integrated Stormwater Projects - Program" $25,000 $0

Accumulative Total - November 2015 30

Culvert Replacement Program - Surveying Services project was
not budgeted for in 2015/16; Funding in the amount of $50,000
is available from underspending in the 2014/15 CB under "Ellenvale
Run Retaining Wall Replacement project which came in under
7-Jan-16 budget $50,000 $0

Hammonds Plains Road Flooding Investigation was not budgeted for
in 2015/16

funding in the amount of $50,000 was taken from Bluewater Road
Stormwater Infrastructure Replacement Project which was under

7-Jan-16 budget $50,000 $0



rd 4 = Halifax ITEM 21
1 A Water HRWC Board
Halifax Reglonat Water Commission February 25, 2016
CORPORATE PROJECTS
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR CORPORATE PROJECTS $12,094,000
Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Fleet Upgrade - Water $16,000 $16,000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Fleet Upgrade - Wastewater $988,000 $988.000
29-Jan-15 29-Apr-15 Fleet Upgrade - Stormwater $247,000 $247,000
Accumulative Total - January 2015 $1,251,000
Interim CRM - Call Centre Business Process Evaluation
"Corporate Projects - Customer Relationship Management - Selection and
8-Apr-15 Implementation” $50,000 $50,000 Adam Hall $50,000
30-Apr-15 Jul-30-15 Corporate Projects - GIS Data Program $1,500,000 $1,500,000 AECOM/OPUS/HW $992 342
Accumulative Total - April 2015 $1,550,000
Hydrant and Catchbasin Public Information Mapping;
6-May-15 Funding is available from the 2014/15 CB under the "GIS Data Program: $120,000 $0 WSP/HW $120,000
Computer Maintenance Management System - Phase 2A
28-May-15 Business Process $215,000 ESRI $215,000
24-Jul-15 SCADA Control System Enhancements 2015/16 (split SOW/S0OWW) $200,000 $200,000
30-Jul-15 15-Oct-15 Computer Maintenance Management System - Phase 2 Implementation $4,971,000 $2,195,000 ESRI $1,000,000

Accumulative Total - May 2015 $2,610,000




I I nairax
14

Water

Halifax Reglonal Water Gommission

CORPORATE PROJECTS

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2015/16

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR CORPORATE PROJECTS $12,094,000

ITEM 2-1
HRWC Board
February 25, 2016

Date of Approval

Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Contractor/ Teader Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Consultant Price Estimate
30-Aug-15 Oct-14-15 Customer Relationship Management (CRM) $550,000 $550,000 Cayenta $550,000
Accumulative Total - August 2015 $550,000
Meter Renewal and Installation Program - AMI/AMR

24-Sep-15 9-Oct-15 Meter System Upgrades $1,000,000 $1,000,000
Accumulative Total - September 2015 $1,000,000
Oct-29-15 21-Dec-15 2015/16 SCADA Master Plan Implementation Program $500,000 $500,000
Accumulative Total - October 2015 $500,000
7-Jan-16 Cowie Hill 2nd Floor Renovations Human Resources $75,000 $75,000
22-Jan-16 Jan-22-16 Asset Management Program $100,000 $100,000
26-Jan-16 26-Jan-16 Asset Management Software Assessment $50,000 $50,000
26-Jan-16 26-Jan-16 Modelling Tools Assessment $40,000 $40,000
Accumulative Total - January 2016 $265,000

Total To Date

$7,726,000




J(J/ Halifax
11 water

Halifax Reglonal Water Commission

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2016/2017

Water Budget

$20,000,000

$18,000,000

$16,000,000
$14,000,000 |-
$12,000,000 |
$10,000,000 |
$8,000,000
46,000,000
$2,000,000 :

$0

ITEM 2-1

HRWC Board

Febraary 2§, 2016

Wastewater Budget

$35,000,000 [ —

$30,000,000 l———

$25,000,000 |
520,000,000 |
$15,000,000 -
$10,000,000 .~——

$5,000,000 |~ -—

Stormwater Budget

$4,000,000

$3,500,000

$3,000,000

$2,500,000

$2,000,000

$1,500,000

$1,000000 —— - —

$500,000 |

WATER

TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $16,453,000
APPROVALS TO DATE $6,683,000
STORMWATER

TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $3,851,000
APPROVALS TO DATE $763,000
Report Prepared by:

Jamie Hannam, P. Eng.
Director of Engineering & IS

$12,000,000 = -
,_

$10,000,000

$8,000,000

$6,000,000

$4,000,000 {—

$2,000,000 L~ -
ol s
WASTEWATER
TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $35,838,000
APPROVALS TO DATE $5,571,000
CORPORATE PROJECTS
TOTAL APPROVED BUDGET $10,535,000
APPROVALS TO DATE $2,065,000



Halifax ITEM 2-1
l 1 Water HRWC Board
Halifax Regional Water Commlssion February 2 5’ 2016
WATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2016/2017
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WATER $16,453,000
Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Consultant/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Contractor Price Estimate
2016/17 Capital Budget
28-Jan-16 Advanced Funding Integrated Projects
East
Murray Hill Drive W/M Renewal $455,000 $455,000
Farquharson Street Water Main Renewal $500,000 $500,000
Brompton Road $215,000 $215,000
Everette Street Water Main Renewal $410,000 $410,000
West
Scarlet Rd $335,000 $335,000
Foxglove Lane $150,000 $150,000
Parmbelle Lane $250,000 $250,000
George Dauphinee Drive $620,000 $620,000
Layton Road $325,000 $325,000
Inverness Avenue $260,000 $260,000
Central
Tillock Drive $380,000 $380,000
Tillock Court $100,000 $100,000
Total Ilﬁgrﬁated Project $4,000,000 $4,000,000
28-Jan-16 Valve Renewals $125,000 $125,000
28-Jan-16 Hydrant Renewals $75,000 $75,000
28-Jan-16 Service Line Renewals $190,000 $190,000
28-Jan-16 Large Tapping Machine c/w electric operator and 4" to 12" cutters $34,000 $34,000
28-Jan-16 Small Hydro Vac for valve box maintenance $25,000 $25,000



WATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2016/2017
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WATER $16,453,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction

NSUARB Approved Net Additions Consultant/ Tender Budget

HW GM Description Amount to Budget Contractor Price Estimate
28-Jan-16 Plastic Shell Cutters for Tapping Marching $12,000 $12,000
28-Jan-16 Portable valve Exerciser $10,000 $10,000
28-Jan-16 Confined Space Entry System for Bennery Lake Water Supply Plant $14,000 $14,000
28-Jan-16 Temporary Water Line - Pipe materials purchase - East Region $18,000 $18,000
28-Jan-16 Water Distribution Pressure Monitoring Equipment $10,000 $10,000
28-Jan-16 Geizer 158 Reservoir Rehabilitation $2,170,000 $2,170,000

Accumulative Total - January, 2016 $2,683,000

Total To Date $6,683,000




I Haiifax e 2
l 1 Wa ter HRWC Board
Hallfax Regh | Water C February 25,2016
WASTEWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2016/2017
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WASTEWATER $35,838,000
Date of Approval
Construction Coastraction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Consultant/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Contractor Price Estimate
2016/17 Capital Budget
28-Jan-16 Advanced Funding Integrated Projects
East
Murray Hill Drive W/M Renewal $38.000 $38,000
Farquharson Street Water Main Renewal $109,000 $109,000
Brompton Road $278,000 $278,000
Everette Street Water Main Renewal $97,000 $97,000
Alfred Street $199,000 $199,000
Beckfoot Drive $9,000 $9,000
Strath Lane $226,000 $226,000
Westwood Drive $121,000 $121,000
West
Scarlet Rd $206,000 $206,000
Foxglove Lane $13,000 $13,000
Parmbelle Lane $79,000 $79,000
George Dauphinee Drive $54,000 $54,000
Layton Road $13,000 $13,000
Inverness Avenue $22,000 $22,000
Central
Tillock Drive $13,000 $13,000
Tillock Court $9,000 $9,000
Doyle Street $19,000 $19,000
McQuarrie Bridge (Fall River) $150,000 $150,000
Lydgate Drive $9,000 $9.,000
Total Integrated Projects $1,664,000 $1,664,000
28-Jan-16 Manhole Renewals $32,000 $32,000
28-Jan-16 Lateral Replacements $2,190,000 $2,190,000
28-Jan-16 SIR Program Flow Meters and Related Equipment $40,000 $40,000



Date of Approval

WASTEWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2016/2017
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR WASTEWATER $35,838,000

HW

NSUARB
GM

Description

Approved
Amount

Construction
Net Additions Consultant/ Tender
to Budget Contractor Price

Construction
Budget
Estimate

28-Jan-16

28-Jan-16

Miscellaneous Equipment Replacement

Wastewater System - Trenchless Rehabilitation Program:
Funding in the amount of $300,000 from underspending in the
2015/16 Sewer Lining Program: and $1,500,000 is available from
the 2016/17 Capital Budget

Accumulative Total - January, 2016

$70,000

$1,800,000

$70,000

$1,500,000

35,496,000

01-Feb-16

03-Feb-16

03-Feb-16

Leiblin Pumping Station Elimination Preliminary Design Halifax

The $42,500 in regulated activity funding is available from two
sources. $20,000 is available from underspending on the Mill Cove
CHP Fatal Flaw/Due Diligence Analysis, and the Preliminary
Design and Cost Analysis, with the remaining $22,500 available
from projected under spending within the 2015/16 Wastewater —
Energy — Energy Management Capital Program. The $42,500 in
unregulated activity funding is available from within the 2016/17
Unregulated Capital Budget - Mill Cove Biogas CHP.

Accumulative Total - February 2016

$75,000

$85,000

$75,000

$0

$75,000

Total To Date

$5,571,000



‘(.I(I/Hallfdx

ITEM 2-1
“ atel‘ HRWC Board
lldllfax Reglonal Water Commission
February 25,2016
STORMWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2016/2017
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR STORMWATER $3,951,000
Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Consultant/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Contractor Price Estimate
2016/17Stormwater
Advanced Funding Integrated Projects
East
28-Jan-16 Murray Hill Drive W/M Renewal $28,000 $28,000
Farquharson Street Water Main Renewal $19,000 $19,000
Brompton Road $151,000 $151,000
Everette Street Water Main Renewal $28,000 $28,000
Alfred Street $11,000 $11,000
Beckfoot Drive $9,000 $9,000
Strath Lane $122,000 $122,000
West
George Dauphinee Drive $34,000 $34,000
Central
Tillock Court $19,000 $19,000
Doyle Street $75,000 $75,000
Baker Drive $52,000 $52,000
Second Avenue $70,000 $70,000
Total Integrated Projects $618,000 $618,000




STORMWATER
CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2016/2017
TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR STORMWATER $3,951,000

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Consultant/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Contractor Price Estimate

28-Jan-16 Manhole Renewals $29,000 $29,000
28-Jan-16 Catchbasin Renewals $29,000 $29,000
28-Jan-16 Lateral Replacements $87,000 $87,000

Accumulative Total January, 2016 $145,000

Total to Date

$763,000




I I nairax
1 1 Water

Halifax Regional Water Commission

CORPORATE PROJECTS

CAPITAL BUDGET APPROVALS TO DATE - 2016/2017

TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET FOR CORPORATE PROJECTS 10,535,000

ITEM 2-1
HRWC Board
February 25, 2016

Date of Approval
Construction Construction
NSUARB Approved Net Additions Consultant/ Tender Budget
HW GM Description Amount to Budget Contractor Price Estimate
28-Jan-16 Desktop Computer Replacement Program $180,000 $180,000
28-Jan-16 Network Infrastructure Upgrades $200,000 $200,000
28-Jan-16 Survey Equipment - GPS Total Station $30,000 $30,000
28-Jan-16 Fleet Upgrade Program Water $505,000 $505,000
28-Jan-16 Fleet Upgrade Program Wastewater $920,000 $920,000
28-Jan-16 Fleet Upgrade Program Stormwater $230,000 $230,000
Accumulative Total January, 2016 $2,065,000

Total To Date

$2,065,000























































































































































#5-
LI(I/ Halifax ITIE%: Bsg
Wate I February 25, 2016

Halifdx Regional Water Commission

TO: Ray thchle Chair, and Members of the Halifax Regional Water

SUBMITTED BY:

APPROVED:
ates, MJA.Sc., P.Eng., General Manager
DATE: February 24,/2016
SUBJECT: Seasonal Disinfection Program - Update
INFORMATION REPORT
ORIGIN

Information Report presented to the HRWC Board March 26, 2015.

HRWC applied on February 27, 2015 to the Nova Scotia Environment (NSE) for approval to
implement a Seasonal Disinfection Program for the Halifax, Dartmouth, Herring Cove and
Eastern Passage Wastewater Treatment Facilities (WWTF).

BACKGROUND

Since the Application was made to NSE, HRWC staff continued to address questions and
concerns surrounding the Stakeholder feedback and future communication protocols. Staff
commenced the proposed sampling program in September at 8 locations to establish a
baseline prior to implementing the seasonal disinfection program.

DISCUSSION

NSE approved a pilot program for the months of March and April. HRWC are planning to
turn off the UV systems on March 1, 2016 and will reactivate them on May 1, 2016. The
program is being implemented to ensure proactive maintenance of the UV systems in
advance of peak use during the summer and fall seasons. During the two month pilot period
electrical costs will be reduced by approximately $60,000.

Page 1 of 2



ITEM # 5-1

HRWC Board
February 25, 2016

The webpage will be updated with a revised Frequently Asked Questions (FAQ), Harbour
Stakeholders will be sent a second letter outlining the proposed program and sample results
will be available on our website.

NSE will use sample results and any public feedback in evaluating whether the program can
be considered for the fall of 2016 and winter of 2017.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS

The implementation of the Seasonal Disinfection Program would save $1000/day, when the
UV systems are off line.

ATTACHMENTS

Sketch indicating facilities participating in pilot program and designated sampling locations.

Page 2 of 2



LMM 3OVSSYd Ny

oy
/\/ /Qk 8.
2w

31Sv3a

>$

res

? ‘usid spp jo AsRIN0oE e BajURENS JOU SI0P JBIBW XejTeH

“Jajem xejgeH jo esodind | 8 t0) pasedaud s| ueyd spiL

5102 ‘'z Jequades :peonpald eleq
sIeleWony
l b S0 o Aupedjusuieal) JOBMAISEM = LMW

d9em I
Y e

D

Ay

o/ Mw,o Boml e Ul ) //@ 5
g & > : ; £ ¢ S lJauay, ™
M. R e, =

%

Rmy
)

RO
SONENAN

(o}

NSED
ok

AN J

8.

LS
X

N3 a0d

s
A XN =2
: GO
NEA : HCRNSOTT T
G 8 O S
3 % : N NG R
= o e R NI S
o\

i %
e 0
RN

3¢
L NI



